

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**800 RIVER ROAD OPERATING COMPANY, LLC,  
d/b/a WOODCREST HEALTH CARE CENTER**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**1199 SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS EAST**

**Intervenor**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**KIRA DELLINGER VOL**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**MARNI VON WILPERT**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street, S.E.**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**(202) 273-0656**  
**(202) 273-2903**

**RICHARD GRIFFIN, JR.**  
*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

800 RIVER ROAD OPERATING COMPANY, LLC,	)	
d/b/a WOODCREST HEALTH CARE CENTER	)	
	)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	)	Nos. 15-1204
	)	15-1281
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner	)	
	)	Board Case No.
and	)	22-CA-097938
	)	
1199 SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS	)	
EAST	)	
	)	
Intervenor	)	

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction.....	2
Applicable statutory provisions .....	3
Statement of the issue presented.....	3
Statement of the case.....	4
I. Facts and procedural history .....	5
A. The representation proceeding .....	5
1. The Union wins an election to represent non-professional employees at Woodcrest’s facility .....	5
2. Woodcrest objects to the election, and the Regional Director orders a hearing on two of its Objections .....	5
3. After hearing testimony from ten witnesses, the Hearing Officer limits further witnesses to those with direct knowledge of alleged objectionable conduct; Woodcrest abandons the hearing.....	8
4. The Board overrules Woodcrest’s Objections, denies Woodcrest’s subsequent motion to reopen the hearing, and certifies the Union .....	10
B. The unfair-labor-practice proceeding .....	12
C. Representation and unfair-labor-practice proceedings after remand .....	13
II. The Board’s conclusions and order .....	14
Summary of argument.....	15
Argument.....	17
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Woodcrest violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to recognize, bargain with, and provide information to, the Union.....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
A. The Board has broad discretion in conducting representation proceedings .....	19
B. The Board acted well within its discretion in conducting the representation hearing and overruling Woodcrest’s objections .....	24
1. After two full days of testimony without one direct or specific account of supervisory misconduct, the Board reasonably required offers of proof before hearing further witnesses.....	25
2. The Board’s limitation of further witnesses to those with actual knowledge of alleged objectionable acts is reasonable and consistent with precedent .....	31
3. The Hearing Officer’s exclusion of the eight subpoenaed witnesses’ testimony was reasonable in the absence of offers of proof; Woodcrest has not shown prejudice .....	35
4. The Hearing Officer’s denial of six additional subpoenas was a harmless error; Woodcrest has not shown prejudice.....	37
5. Woodcrest had ample opportunity to prove its objections at the hearing .....	43
Conclusion .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Amalgamated Clothing &amp; Textile Workers v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1559 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	21
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	3
<i>Brewers &amp; Maltsters v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	17, 18
<i>Burns Sec. Servs.</i> , 278 NLRB 565 (1986) .....	23
<i>C.J. Krehbiel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 844 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	20, 21, 24
<i>Canadian Am. Oil Co. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Cauthorne Trucking</i> , 256 NLRB 720 (1981) .....	23
<i>City Wide Insulation of Madison, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 793 (2003) .....	22
<i>Drukker Commc'ns, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 700 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	23, 46, 47

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	24, 38, 43
<i>Federated Logistics &amp; Operations v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	41
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999) .....	3
<i>Harborside Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 906 (2004) .....	18, 20, 48
<i>Heartshare Human Servs. of NY, Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 1 (1995), <i>enforced</i> , 108 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 1997).....	32
<i>Indiana Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 10 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 1993).....	46, 47
<i>Inland Steel v. NLRB</i> , 109 F.2d 9 (7th Cir. 1940).....	47
<i>J. H. Rutter Rex Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 473 F.2d 223 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	46
<i>Johnnie's Poultry</i> , 146 NLRB 770 (1964) .....	28, 33, 34
<i>Joseph T. Ryerson &amp; Son, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	38
<i>Kwik Care Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	20

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lewis v. NLRB</i> , 357 U.S. 10 (1958).....	37
<i>Medina County Publ'ns</i> , 274 NLRB 873 (1985) .....	3
<i>Millard Refrigerated Servs., Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 1143 (2005) .....	21
<i>Millsboro Nursing &amp; Rehab. Ctr.</i> , 327 NLRB 879 (1999) .....	23
<i>N.Y. Rehab. Care Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Natter Mfg. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 580 F.2d 948 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	23
<i>Ne. Iowa Tel. Co.</i> , 346 NLRB 465 (2006) .....	48
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Acme Indus. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Davenport Lutheran Home</i> , 244 F.3d 660 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>NLRB v. Media Gen. Operations, Inc.</i> , 360 F.3d 434 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	21

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Truitt Mfg. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 149 (1956).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	20
<i>Nova S.E. Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 807 F.3d 308 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Ozark Automotive Distributors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 779 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	44, 45, 46
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Salem Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	22, 24, 36, 42, 45
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 112 NLRB 559, 569 n.1 (1955) .....	23
<i>Singer Sewing Machine Co. v. NLRB</i> , 329 F.2d 200 (4th Cir. 1964).....	36
<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	6, 21
<i>SNE Enters., Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 1041 (2006) .....	21

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>SSC Mystic Operating Co., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	38, 40
<i>Stephens Media, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 677 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	41
<i>Transcare NY, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 326 (2010) .....	22
<i>Tuf-Flex Glass v. NLRB</i> , 715 F.2d 291 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	32
<i>U-Haul Co. of Nevada, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 490 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Veritas Health Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 671 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	17, 18, 20, 24, 48
<i>Warren Unilube, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 690 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>Wright Mem'l Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 771 F.2d 400 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	20

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 2(11) (29 U.S.C. § 152(11)).....	7, 8
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	17, 18, 29, 48
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	4, 5, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 49
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	4, 5, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 49
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)) .....	3, 4, 5, 6
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 160(b)).....	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c)) .....	3
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 3
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	3

**Regulations:**

29 C.F.R. § 102.64(a).....	21, 22
29 C.F.R. § 102.66 .....	22
29 C.F.R. § 102.66(a).....	22, 42
29 C.F.R. § 102.66(c).....	37
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(a).....	21
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(d) .....	21
